This Settlement Agreement allows the class members to recover significant monetary 

compensation for Defendant’s alleged violations of the California Labor Code.  The Parties agree 

to settle this Action for the gross, non-reversionary, amount of Nine Hundred and Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($925,000) (“the Settlement Amount”). See, Settlement Agreement ¶49(a).  

While the Settlement Amount will be divided among the class members on a pro rata basis of the 

number of days they were not paid, if each class member were treated the same, the gross

[...]

See, Settlement Agreement ¶69. 

1. Allocation of Settlement to PAGA Claims 

Plaintiff’s complaint includes a PAGA claim.  To resolve the PAGA claims, the parties 

have agreed, subject to court approval pursuant to California Labor Code §2699.3(b)(4), to 

allocate twelve thousand ($12,000) from the Gross Settlement Amount as recoverable PAGA 

penalties. See, Settlement Agreement ¶49(c)(i). Twenty-five percent (25%), or $3,000, shall be 

paid out to PAGA Settlement Employees. Id.  Each PAGA Settlement Employee shall receive a 

portion of the $3,000 proportionate to the number of the PAGA Settlement Employee’s Estimated